

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kimberly S. Hermann
Braden H. Boucek
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd.
Suite 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
J. Michael Connolly
Tiffany H. Bates
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

September 6, 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Introduction and Summary of the Argument 3

Argument..... 5

I. The history leading up to the adoption of the Sixteenth Amendment, the Amendment’s text, and this Court’s precedent all demonstrate that a tax on unrealized gains is unconstitutional..... 5

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s novel expansion of the power to tax income cannot be squared with the history of the Sixteenth Amendment 5

 B. The Sixteenth Amendment adopted the plain meaning of “income.” 10

 C. This Court’s precedents reaffirm that income refers to a realized gain..... 14

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin Locomotive Works v. McCoach</i> , 221 F. 59 (3d Cir. 1915)	17
<i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass’n v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925).....	14
<i>CIR v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Cuba R. Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 628 (1925).....	10
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940).....	16
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940).....	15, 16
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	1
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820).....	6
<i>Lynch v. Turrish</i> , 247 U.S. 221 (1918).....	17
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	14
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 52 Ct. Cl. 201 (Ct. Cl. 1917)	11, 15

<i>Merchants' Loan & Trust Co. v. Smietanka</i> , 255 U.S. 509 (1921).....	14
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	1
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6, 10
<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Tr. Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	6, 8
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Lowe</i> , 247 U.S. 330 (1918).....	17
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1881).....	8
<i>Stratton's Independence, Ltd. v. Howbert</i> , 231 U.S. 399 (1913).....	16, 17
<i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Phellis</i> , 257 U.S. 156 (1921).....	15
<i>United States v. Safety Car Heating & Lighting Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 88 (1936).....	11
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	10
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	1
Constitution	
U.S. Const., art. I, §2, cl. 3	5
U.S. Const., art. I, §9, cl. 4	5
U.S. Const. amend. XVI	3-5, 7-11, 13-16, 18

Other Authorities

4 Annals of Cong. (1794)	5
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation Under Federal and State Laws</i> (1913).....	12, 13
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910)	11
Bouvier Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1856)	11
David J. Brewer, <i>The Income Tax Cases and Some Comments Thereon</i> (1898)	5
John R. Brooks & David Gamage, <i>Forthcoming Paper: Moore v. United States and the Original Meaning of Income</i> (July 2, 2023)	16
Chambers’ Twentieth Century Dictionary of the English Language (1903).....	13
26 Cong. Rec. 1739 (Jan. 31, 1894).....	8
44 Cong. Rec. 3377 (1909).....	9
Cong. Research Service, <i>The Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation</i> , Centennial ed. (2013).....	17
George F. Edmunds, <i>Salutary Results of the Income Tax Decision</i> , 19 <i>The Forum</i> 513 (1895).....	3
James W. Ely Jr., ‘ <i>One of the Safeguards of the Constitution: The Direct Tax Clauses Revisited</i> , 12 <i>Brigham-Kanner Prop. Rts. J.</i> (Vanderbilt L. Rsch. Working Paper, No. 23-02, Feb. 2, 2023), bit.ly/3FygLgb	5, 6, 8, 9

Owen M. Fiss, <i>Troubled Beginnings of the Modern State</i> , 1888-1910 (1993)	3
3 Gall. Writings (Adams ed.)	6
E.L. Godkin, 60 <i>The Nation</i> 214 (Mar. 21, 1895).....	3
Robert Hunter & Charles Morris, <i>Universal Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1897).....	12
Erik M. Jensen, <i>Interpreting the Sixteenth Amendment (By Way of the Direct-Tax Clauses)</i> , 21 <i>Const. Comment.</i> 355 (2004)	8
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of "Incomes,"</i> 33 <i>Ariz. St. L.J.</i> 1057 (2001).....	8
Robert H. Montgomery, <i>Income Tax Procedure</i> (1919).....	13
4 <i>The Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia</i> (1901)....	12
Webster's Revised Unabridged Dictionary (1913).....	11, 13
Joseph Emerson Worcester, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1875).....	12
